
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Stacey Gilmour 

Scrutiny Officer 
Monday, 11 March 2019 at 6.00 pm  Direct: 020-8379-4187 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: Stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Derek Levy (Chair), Huseyin Akpinar, Tolga Aramaz, Susan Erbil, 
Gina Needs (Vice-Chair), Lee David-Sanders and Edward Smith 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Support Officer – Andy Ellis (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
Stacey Gilmour (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. CALL IN OF DECISION: POTENTIAL CHANGES TO WASTE AND 
RECYCLING COLLECTIONS  (Pages 1 - 136) 

 
 To receive and consider a report from the Director of Law and Governance 

outlining details of a call-in received on the Cabinet Decision taken on 
Potential Changes to Waste and Recycling Collections (Report No. 199). 
 
The decision that has been called in was a Cabinet Decision taken on 13 
February 2019 and included on the Publication of Decision List No: 51/18-19 
(List Ref: 1/51/18-19) issued on 15 February 2019. 
 
It is proposed that consideration of the call-in be structured as follows: 

Brief outline of the reasons for the call-in by representative (s) of the 
members who   have called in the decision 

Public Document Pack



Response to the reasons provided for the Call-in by a Cabinet Member 
responsible for taking the decision 

Debate by Overview and Scrutiny Committee and agreement of action to be 
taken 
 
Please also see the Part 2 agenda. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2019  (Pages 137 - 
148) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019. 

 
5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 
Call in meeting 

Monday 11
th
 March, 6pm 

 
Provisional Call-Ins 

Tuesday 26 March 2019 

Thursday 11 April 2019 
 
Please note, the business meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on: 

Wednesday 3 April 2019 
 

 
 

 



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/2019 REPORT NO. 199          
  

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee,  
11 March 2019 
 
REPORT OF: 
Director of Law & Governance 
 
 
 
Contact officers and telephone 
numbers: 
Jeremy Chambers, Director Law and Governance 
Tel: 020 8379 4799 
Email: Jeremy.chambers@enfield.gov.uk 
Claire Johnson, Head of Governance & Scrutiny  
Tel: 020 8379 4239 
E mail: claire.johnson@enfield.gov.uk 
 
 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This report details a call-in submitted in relation to the following decision: 

Cabinet Decision (taken on 13/02/19)  
 

1.2 Details of this decision were included on Publication of Decision List No. 
51/18-19 (Ref.1/51/18-19 – issued on 15 February 2019) 

  

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to consider the decision that has been called-in for 
review. 

 

1.4 
 
 

The members who have called-in this decision do not believe it falls 
outside of the Council’s Policy Framework. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject: Call in of Report: Potential 
Changes to Waste and Recycling 
Collections 

Wards: All 

Key Decision No: KD 4810 

 

 

Agenda – Part: 1 
  
 

Cabinet Member consulted: N/A 

Item:  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 

 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the called-in decision 
and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

either: 

(a) Refers the decision back to the deci
[...]
 from the start of this process what the criteria for evaluating the 
proposals would be. This was also published in the Consultation documents to ensure 
transparency and fairness. Ongoing funding reductions, unfunded inflationary and 
demographic cost pressures mean significant savings or increased income is required in 
2019/20. In addition, the Council will be required to find around £12 million further savings in 
2020/21. Therefore, the primary driver is financial savings, and then conformity with the 
London Mayor’s Environment Strategy and to consider the responses of the Consultation. 
The Consultation had 5,602 responses.  
 

1.5 Financial savings for Proposal 7 were significantly higher when compared to any other 
proposal or the current collection system, it conforms with the Mayor’s Environment Strategy 
by providing separate food waste collections and has a projected step change in recycling to 
49%. Proposal 7 was the least preferred amongst the respondents of the Consultation at 9%. 
Retaining the current system was the preferred proposal amongst respondents (66%). 
 

1.6 Feedback given during the Consultation has been considered and proposed measures that 
would mitigate against these concerns have been addressed within this report. Any proposed 

measures will be introduced at the appropriate time and communicated to residents in 
advance. Some examples of these measures are: 

 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4Page 7

mailto:doug.wilkinson@enfield.gov.uk


 

PL 18/149 C Part 1 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 investing £500k into street cleansing and fly tipping. This is equivalent to 19 additional 
street sweepers / 57 kilometres of streets swept per day or 114 kilometres of streets 
litter picked per day 

 trialling some garden waste collection points at selected parks across the borough 
from April 2020 and collecting limited amounts of leaf fall directly from properties fro
[...]
sage. Promotion of recycling and waste minimisation will 
play an important role in the roll-out of the services changes. This is important as 
recycling helps protect the environment, it also reduces the need for extracting 
(mining, quarrying and logging), refining and processing raw materials all of which 
create substantial air and water pollution. As recycling saves energy it also reduces 
greenhouse gas emissions, which helps to tackle climate change. 
 

3.56 The recommended proposal is likely to see a significant reduction in the amount of 
green waste being transported around the borough and an increase in composting 
with free bins being distributed to those households that require them. Composting 
at home is a more sustainable method of processing the garden waste. 

 
Table 10: Full Year Projected Savings for Proposal 7 

Gross Projected Savings  £2,799,034 

Revenue Growth – staff and comms £259,000 

Revenue Growth – Proposal 
(Investment into Street Cleaning and 
Fly Tipping) 

£500,000 

Projected Annual Net Savings  £2,040,034 

 
3.57 The service and financial modelling have been produced by Eunomia Research & 

Consulting Ltd using proven sophisticated software specially designed for the waste 
and recycling industry. Eunomia have worked with over 170 local authorities 
nationally to help them make savings and redesign services. 

 

Page 18Page 24



 

PL 18/149 C Part 1 

3.58 Eunomia Research & Consulting Ltd has worked with LBE for several years, 
consequently they have detailed knowledge of the service, its key cost drivers and 
the factors that influence those drivers. These metrics have been tested by 
operational managers and have been used to create a robust and detailed cost 
model that underpins the savings created by the chosen proposal. 
 

3.59 To help support the roll-out of the service changes it is proposed that a one-off 
mobilisation cost of £2.28 million is allocated (capital receipts). £1.06 million of this 
is for a dedicated mobilisation team and up to £1.22 million will be for the capital 
costs of free replacement bigger bins, new food waste caddies and liners.  
 

3.60 North London Waste Authority who dispose of refuse, Biffa Waste Services Ltd who 
is contracted to process LBE’s dry recycling, food waste and garden waste once 
collected, and Suez UK Ltd who operates Barrowell Reuse and Recycling centre are 
aware of the potential changes and have confirmed they have capacity and 
resources to manage any impacts that may result from the service change. 
 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The primary driver of the evaluation is the financial savings that can be achieved. 

The evaluation also takes into account conformity with the Mayor’s Environment 
Strategy, and the responses to the consultation.   
 

4.2 Proposals 1 to 6, the current collection system and the recommended proposal have 
been considered against the pre-agreed criteria. Proposals 1 to 6 and retaining the 
current collection system least aligned with the set criteria.  
 
 

5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 LBE has been clear from the start of this process what the criteria for evaluating the 

proposals would be. This was also published in the Consultation documents to 
ensure transparency and fairness. These were primarily financial savings, and then 
conformity with the London Mayor’s Environment Strategy and to consider the 
responses of the Consultation. 
 

5.2 Financial savings for Proposal 7 were significantly higher when compared to any 
other proposal or the current collection system and would make a considerable 
single contribution to the savings target for 2019/20 and the current budget gap of 
around £12 million for 2020/21. It conforms with the Mayor’s Environment Strategy 
by providing separate food waste collections and has a projected step change in 
recycling to 49%. Proposal 7 was the least preferred amongst the respondents of 
the Consultation at 9%. With the exception of retai
[...]

decision  

 

& 
 

Briefing Note in response to called in decision  
 

TO FOLLOW 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

(1) Reason why decision is being called in:  

1. 3.13 states ‘the feedback from the consultation has been conscientiously considered 
to help inform the recommendation for change’ whereas 3.30 says that the primary 
driver of the evaluation is the financial, savings that can be achieved.  Are these two 
statements not at odds with one another? 

 
2. Table 9 says “there is no correlation between charging for garden waste and/or 

collecting refuse fortnightly with significant increases in fly tipping” but then goes on 
to say that additional recycling and enforcement resources will be employed during 
the mobilisation stage to ensure the service rolls out smoothly and no unforeseen 
impacts occur such as increased fly tipping!  As it then goes on to specifically 
mention the two new jobs and new street cleaning operatives what are these 
additional resources? 

 
3. The report fails to talk about missed collections because as it stands you need to 

report them within one working day.  If you are away or cannot get through to the call 
centre etc. are you then expected to wait another two weeks before collection? There 
is no mention of giving a slightly longer time period for people to get in contact. 

 
4. 3.59 - £1.06 million for dedicated mobilisation team - the report does not set out 

whether new vehicles are needed for weekly food waste collection? 
 
5. 6.1.6 vehicle and staffing costs are calculated from the reduced number of vehicles 

rounds but how is weekly food waste fitting into this? 

 

6. 6.1.16 - it talks about reducing existing agency staff. It does not go into detail on the 
number of agency staff that will leave. 

 

7. The result of the consultation was that 66% of respondents wanted to keep the 
current service yet the option taken forward was the least supported out of all them. 

 
8. The decision does not state how much Eunomia was paid for its work on this 

decision? 
 

9. Redbridge Council moved to a paid for garden waste collection service and had to 
reverse its decision. Eunomia states that it has high confidence levels for the take up 
of this, but that was not the case in Redbridge and it is a very similar borough to 
Enfield. Why was there not any information on this and how we will not have the 
same the problems? 
 

10. It states in 3.36 The Mayor has regulatory powers to ensure that the statutory waste 
authorities’ plans, services and contracts are in general conformity with Mayoral 
waste strategies and policies. The Mayor has the power to direct a waste collection 
authority where their waste activities are considered detrimental to the 
implementation of the municipal waste provisions of the London Environment 
Strategy. The Mayor also has a role to play in facilitating and supporting good 
practice. Why then did the Cabinet Member put 3 options that did not comply with the 
Mayor’s Environment Strategy on the table as part of the consultation?  
 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12.2.2019 

 

- 745 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Derek Levy (Chair), Huseyin Akpinar, Tolga Aramaz, Susan 

Erbil and Gina Needs, Andy Milne and Jim Stevens  
 
ABSENT Lee David-Sanders  

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr 
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), 
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia 
Meniru  & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics 
Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Peter George (Programme Director, Meridian Water) 

Bindi Nagra (Director of Health & Adult Social Care) 
Doug Wilson (Head of Strategy & Service Development) 
Clara Seery (Assistant Director, Education, Schools 
[...]
hortly be delivered and it is envisaged that positive 
outcomes from these changes will be seen in the very near future.  

 Discussions took place regarding the Council’s Out of Hours 
Service. Kari explained that this service is provided by a third-party 
supplier, however it is commissioned by Enfield Council. A 
retendering exercise has recently taken place for the Out of Hours 
provision and this process will be concluded shortly. Kari said that 
her fear is rather than the service being bad it may be that the 
specification is poor. However, if the Out of Hours provider cannot 
adhere to our customer promise then this needs to be addressed 
with them. 

 Members agreed that the Front of House in the reception area 
looks better and much more personable.  

 
The Committee noted the report and the Chair thanked Kari for her interesting 
and informative update and was pleased to see that things were moving in the 
right direction. 
 
964   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 
Call in meeting 

 Tuesday 19
th
 February 

 
Provisional Call-Ins 

Tuesday 12 March 2019 

Tuesday 26 March 2019 

Thursday 11 April 2019 
 
Please note, the business meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on: 

Wednesday 3 April 2019 

 
965   
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 

Page 146



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12.2.2019 

 

- 755 - 

Resolved in accordance with the principles of Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of the Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
 
966   
PART 2 AGENDA CALL IN OF REPORT - MERIDIAN WATER - NATIONAL 
GRID OVERAGE  
 
The Committee received the information provided on the call-in report: 
Meridian Water- National Grid Overage which had been included in part 2 
section of the agenda 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The information was considered in conjunction with the report on the part 1 

agenda. 
 

2. Councillor Smith set out the reasons for calling in the decision: 
 

 The report to extinguish the overage is not satisfactory in terms 
of the information provided to justify the decision. 

 No reference to the original report authorising the purchase of 
the three sites for the National Grid. No details either of the 
proposed overage agreement etc. 

 Concern regarding contradictions within the report about the 
gross development value of Phase 1 of the site. 

 No explanation on how the council will recover the total cost of 
the site.  
 

3. The response of Councillor Caliskan, Leader of the Council. She 
highlighted the following: 

 

 Details of the overage agreement have been provided in the 
attachment to the DAR. 

 The gross development value of Phase 1 of the site quoted in 
the report is an error. The correct value was advised. This does 
not change the rest of the section or any of the conclusions in 
the report. 

 An explanation on how the council will recover the total cost of 
the site is covered in detail in the Part 2 report. 

 
4. Other issues highlighted by officers in support of the decision included; 

 

 Further information and clarification on Meridian Water- National 
Grid Overage deed. 

Page 147



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12.2.2019 

 

- 756 - 

 Alternative options were discussed and the consequences these 
would have for Enfield Council. The buy-out of the NG Overage 
reduces the Council risk and administrative burden. 

 In considering whether to buy out the overage, it is necessary to 
consider whether the buy-out will be a prudent use of the 
council’s resources both in the short and long term. The report 
sets out the reasons why officers are of the view that the buy-out 
would be in accordance with the Council’s fiduciary duty

Minutes of the meeting

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.3.2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2019
COUNCILLORS
PRESENT

Derek Levy (Chair), Tolga Aramaz, Susan Erbil, Chris Bond,
Hass Yusef, Lee David-Sanders and Edward Smith

ABSENT

Huseyin Akpinar and Gina Needs

STATUTORY
CO-OPTEES:

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative),
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia
Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics
Denotes absence

OFFICERS:

Jeremy Chambers, (Director of Law & Governance)
Doug Wilkinson, (Director of Environment & Operational
Services)
Jon Sharkey, (Head of Service, Waste, Recycling & Fleet)
Debbie Campbell, (Waste Services)
Andy Ellis, (Governance & Scrutiny Officer)
Stacey Gilmour, (Governance & Scrutiny Secretary)

Also Attending:

Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council)
Councillor Guney Dogan (Cabinet Member for Environment)
Councillor Joanne Laban (Leader of the Opposition & Call-In
Lead)
Councillor Daniel Anderson (Deputy Leader, Observing)
2 Members of the public

1013
WELCOME & APOLOGIES
Councillor Levy welcomed all attendees to the meeting. The following
substitutes were noted:
Councillor Chris Bond for Councillor Gina Needs
Councillor Hass Yusef for Councillor Huseyin Akpinar
Councillor Levy reminded everyone that discussion would be about the
specific reasons for call-in given in the papers and responses to them.
1014
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Susan Erbil declared a non-pecuniary interest for discussion of
agenda item 3: ‘Call-In - Potential Changes to Waste and Recycling

- 797 -

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.3.2019

Collections’ as she is related to Councillor Guney Dogan, Cabinet Member,
Environment.
Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law & Governance advised that as the
decision was that of the full Cabinet and not the individual Cabinet Member a
declaration of interest was not therefore required. It was however a personal
choice of the Member should they still wish to declare an interest.
1015
CALL IN OF DECISION: POTENTIAL CHANGES TO WASTE AND
RECYCLING COLLECTIONS
The Committee received the information provided on the call-in report:
Potential Changes to Waste and Recycling Collections.
NOTED
1. The information was considered in conjunction with the report on the
part 2 agenda.
2. Councillor Laban set out the reasons for calling in the decision:











conflicting statements at 3.13 and 3.30 of the part 1 report.
What are the additional recycling and enforcement resources detailed
in Table 9 of the part 1 report?
The report fails to talk about missed collections because as it stands
you need to report them within one working day. If you are away or
cannot get through to the call centre etc, are you expected to wait
another two weeks before collection? There is no mention of giving a
slightly longer time period for people to get in contact.
3.59 - £1.06 million for dedicated mobilisation team – the report does
not set out whether new vehicles are needed for weekly food waste
collection.
6.1.6 - vehicle and staffing costs are calculated from the reduced
number of vehicles rounds but how is weekly food waste fitting into
this?
6.1.16-talks about reducing existing agency staff. It does not go into
detail on the number of agency staff that will leave.
The result of the consultation was that 66% of respondents wanted to
keep the current service yet the option taken forward was the least
supported out of them all.
The decision does not state how much Eunomia was paid for its works
on this decision.
Redbridge Council moved to a paid for garden waste collection service
and had to reverse its decision. Eunomia states that it has high
confident levels for the take up of this, but this was not the case in
Redbridge, and it is a very similar borough to Enfield. Why was there
not any information on this and how will we not have the same
problems?

- 798 -

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.3.2019



Why did the Cabinet Member put three options that did not comply with
the Mayor’s Environment Strategy on the table as part of the
consultation?
The Chair reminded the committee that the decision was not just
passed on the report but was also based on a robust 70-minute debate
that took place at the Cabinet meeting

3. The response of Councillor Dogan, Cabinet Member Environment. He
highlighted the following:












Paragraph 3.30 states the primary driver of the evaluation is the
financial savings that can be achieved. This paragraph clearly states
that the evaluation also takes into account conformity with the Mayor’s
Environment Strategy, and the responses to the Consultation.
Paragraph 3.13 states that the Consultation sought residents’ views on
the seven proposals and retaining the current collective system. The
feedback from the Consultation has been conscientiously considered to
help inform the recommendation for change and is demonstrated in the
report at paragraph 3.45 which sets out ‘you said, we will’ and covers
four pages of the report (pages 13-16). This means paragraph 3.13
supports paragraph 3.30 rather than be at odds.
A comprehensive response was provided on the information included in
Table 9 of the part 1 report (see agenda pack for the full response).
Missed collections are addressed in Table 9. It states that LBE’s policy
is that any bin not collected due to the collection crew will be collected
within one working day. It is proposed that the current policy remains.
New food waste vehicles are accounted within the savings modelling.
New food waste vehicles are accounted within the savings modelling
and have been taken into account. The overall number of vehicles has
a net reduction of six HGV’s.
The number of agency workers we currently use will reduce by 19. We
will be creating 4 permanent posts of 2 recycling officers and 2
enforcement officers plus up to the equivalent of 19 street sweeping
posts resulting in up to 23 new jobs being created within Environmental
Services.
The report explains that LBE has been clear from the start of this
process what the criteria for evaluating the proposals would be and that
this information was also published in the consultation documents to
ensure transparency and fairness. These were primarily financial
savings, and then conformity with the London Mayor’s Environment
Strategy and to consider the responses of the consultation.
Financial savings for Proposal 7 were significantly higher when
compared to any other proposal or the current collection system and
would make a considerable single contribution to the budget gap. It
conforms with the Mayor’s Environment Strategy by providing separate
food waste collections and has a projected step change in recycling to
49%. The report recognises that the proposal was the least preferred
amongst the respondents to the consultation at 9%. With the exception
of retaining the current system there was no clear majority for any of
- 799 -

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.3.2019






the other proposals. However, the current service would, in fact, require
an increase in costs to retain the services which Members took into
consideration.
The total on consultants in the review of the bin collection service is
£66,419.53 excluding VAT.
Redbridge moved to a charged garden service using biodegradable
sacks. These sacks were not suitable to contain garden waste. The
service and financial modelling have been produced by Eunomia
Research & Consulting Ltd using proven sophisticated software
specifically designed for the waste and recycling industry. Eunomia
have worked with over 170 local authorities nationally to help the make
savings and redesign services. They have worked with LBE for several
years, consequently they have detailed knowledge of the service, its
key cost drivers and the factors that influence those drivers.
The Mayor does have power to direct that the strategies are in
conformity to the Environment Strategy but no legal powers of
enforcement and accordingly it was felt that options not in conformity
with the strategy could be put to the public for their consideration.

4. The response of Councillor Caliskan, Leader of the Council. She
highlighted the following.












This decision has been made in context of the budget. This year alone
LBE have been forced to find £80m of savings with many areas being
identified for cuts. The financial context and implications of the
proposals were explained within the Council’s overall budget pressures
and funding constraints, summarised in section 3 of the report.
The Council currently spent approximately £15.1m on collecting,
treating and disposing and waste and recycling across the Borough.
Waste disposal costs were likely to significantly increase. Additionally,
the former Government grant of £2.4m to retain weekly collections for
waste and recycling has now ceased which has led to the waste
collection change.
One of the primary drivers to implement the changes was financial as
LBE are obliged to set a legal and balanced budget. However. the
consultation was developed and delivered with real commitment and
drive and we have done everything possible to prepare residents for
this change.
This was a difficult time for local government, and it was essential to
ensure that the Council’s decision-making was responsible and
financially resilient in going forward; and, protected the most vulnerable
residents who depended on the Council’s service provision.
Apologies would not be given for this administration saving millions of
pounds and creating permanent jobs. Political choices have been made
to put people first by protecting services such as Adult Social Care,
Education and Children’s services.
Any decision taken is done so with the least amount of risk and this
was one of the most comprehensive reports she has seen since being
elected.

- 800 -

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.3.2019



Table 9 of the report refers to £500k growth investment into street
cleansing and fly tipping service, these are examples of how we can
invest in improving the borough in areas that we already know have
challenges.

5. Other issues highlighted by officers in support of the decision included:










The consultation documents were absolutely clear from the outset in
stating the criteria for developing the recommended proposal, financial
savings achievable, conformity with the Environment Strategy and to
consider the responses received from the consultation. The savings
that the Council was required to find in 2019/20 were highlighted and,
the impact on other services if savings within waste services were not
realised.
Whilst a number of options were non-compliant with the Mayor’s
Strategy, they were still ‘technically’ financially and operationally
deliverable as set out in the background documents, so the decision
had been taken to include them.
Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law & Governance confirmed that as
the Monitoring Officer there was nothing in the Consultation Document
that caused him concern and he gave his absolute assurance that it
was a very well-balanced document that he was completely
comfortable and happy with.
It was emphasised that feedback from residents through the
consultation process had been fully considered and four pages of the
report had been dedicated to responses from residents and responded
to.
Although there may be a perception that full consideration was not
given to the comments and views raised by the Overview & Scrutiny
Committee at the original Call-In meeting, Officers were comfortable
that they had listened to and captured the wider debate that had taken
place and further in-depth conversations were held from the time of
leaving the OSC meeting to Cabinet making the decision.

6. Members’ questions responded to by officers, including:


The investment of £500k per year into Street Cleansing Services was
noted and clarification was sought on what this would result in.
In response the proposed use of the funding was outlined, as detailed
in the report, an example being an additional 19 street sweepers.
Resources would be targeted where necessary. This was an
opportunity to invest in street cleansing. Structured plans would be put
in place through the ongoing operational monitoring of the service.



Reference was made to the proposal to charge £65 per annum for the
collection of garden waste and concerns were raised that the intention
was to implement this cost in November 2019, which could prove a
huge burden to many families just before Christmas. Would there be an
option for residents to spread this cost over several months?
- 801 -

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.3.2019

The detailed proposals relating to the £65 per annum charge were
outlined, as set out in the full report, including the options that would be
available to residents. This would be an opt-in service for residents.
The effectiveness and implementation of this part of the service
provision would be closely monitored and regularly reviewed. The
suggestion of the spreading the annual charge of £65.00 was noted.








Public Health assurances were sought, and concerns expressed by
residents recognised. The addition of 2 recycling officers was
welcomed. The need to encourage and include positive sustainable
issues within the context of waste services noted, including awareness
raising on how to minimise waste. Assurance were given that
appropriate support would be provided to residents to encourage
compliance and address any difficulties being experienced by
individuals. The need for effective communication with residents was
highlighted.
The proposed investment in street cleansing and the appointment of
additional recycling officers was reiterated. The new service was
projected to increase recycling rates to 49%, as explained in detail in
the report.
Assurances were given that recruitment to posts would be in-house
and Council HR policy meant that agency staff could also apply for
these jobs. It was also confirmed that after twelve weeks of using
agency staff there is no introductory fee if they are recruited to
permanent posts
In view of the very recent Government Consultation on the UK’s Waste
System, would it not be advisable to delay this decision until the
outcome of the consultation is known, especially as there may be future
grants available to Local Authorities from Central Government for
increased frequency of waste collections?

In response Officers said that it was all about ‘what ifs’ as Central
Government were currently consulting on many issues and some of the
proposals would require legislation changes. We must understand where
we are in time and we are making a decision based on our current
financial situation. However, all Local Authorities will be responding to the
consultation and the strong view is that if central Government do make any
changes detrimental to Local Authorities, we will be looking for
compensation.
7. The summing up by Councillor Laban that:



In view of the recent Government Consultation on the UK’s Waste
Systems are we doing something too early? Will there be double
disruption if the Government proceed?
It is incorrect for the Cabinet Member, Environment to say that there
was no indication from the results of the consultation as to what the
public wanted. 66% is a clear indication as to what options residents
favoured. As elected Members we are supposed to represent the
- 802 -

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.3.2019



people and deliver for them. It is residents’ tax that we are using to
deliver services and their views have not been taken on board.
It was known that the Government grant of £2.4m was coming to an
end so better planning should have taken place to account for this. This
decision is about people as public health is very important and we
already have a massive problem in the borough with fly-tipping and the
concern is that with the proposed changes to waste collections in the
borough, fly-tipping will continue to increase.

8. Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons provided for
the call-in and responses provided. Having considered the information
provided, the Committee AGREED to confirm the original Cabinet
decision.
Councillors Bond, Susan Erbil, and Levy voted in favour of the above
decision. Councillors Yusef, Smith and David-Sanders voted to refer
the decision back to the decision-making body. Councillor Aramaz
abstained. The Chair, Councillor Levy chose to use his casting vote to
uphold the decision.
The original Cabinet decision was therefore agreed.
9. The comment of Councillor Tolga Aramaz that he would like to see the
results of the Government Consultation on the UK’s Waste System and
Michael Gove’s recommendations in a future report to OSC.
1016
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2019
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on the 12th February 2019.
1017
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows:
Provisional Call-Ins
• Thursday 11 April 2019
Please note, the business meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will
be held on:
• Wednesday 3 April 2019

- 803 -

